
Wednesday, 
27 November 2019

10.00 am

Meeting of
Performance and 

Overview Committee
Sadler Road

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Naomi Thomas

Democratic Services

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: naomi.thomas@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

Most meetings of the Authority are held at Sadler Road Winsford.  If you plan to attend please 
report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitors 
pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the building. There 
are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the Sadler Road.  
Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk)

The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Members of the public are allowed to stay for the 
first part.  When the Authority is ready to deal with the second part you will be asked to leave 
the meeting room, because the business to be discussed will be of a confidential nature, for 
example, dealing with individual people and contracts.

This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings
Anyone attending the meeting should be aware the Authority audio-records its meetings.  There 
is a protocol on reporting at meetings which provides further information.  Copies are available 
on the Service’s website www.cheshirefire.gov.uk or alternatively contact Democratic Services 
for details

Fire Evacuation
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes.

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk
http://www.cheshirefire.gov.uk/


MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019
Time : 10.00 am
Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire

AGENDA

PART 1 - Business to be discussed 

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

1A Record of Meeting 
Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded.

1B Apologies for Absence 

1C Declaration of Members' Interests 
Members are reminded that the Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires the disclosure of Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, 
Non-Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Disclosable Non-
Pecuniary Interests.

1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on Wednesday 4th 
September 2019. 

(Pages 1 - 6)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION 

2 Financial Review - Quarter 2, 2019-20 (Pages 7 - 14)

3 Programme Report - Quarter 2, 2019-20 (Pages 15 - 34)

4 Performance Report - Quarter 2, 2019-20 (Pages 35 - 76)

5 HMICFRS Action Plan - Health Report (Pages 77 - 90)

6 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2, 2019-20 and 
Follow-Up Report 

(Pages 91 - 124)

7 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 2018-19 (Pages 125 -138)

8 Annual Road Safety Report 2018-19 (Pages 139 -148)

9 Interim Bonfire Report 
An officer will provide information about the bonfire period, 
summarising the actions taken by the fire and rescue service. A 

(Verbal Report)



written report will be presented at the next meeting of the 
Committee.

10 Annual "On the Streets" Youth Work Report 2018-19 (Pages 149 -156)

11 Forward Work Programme 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme.

(Pages 157 -158)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE - 
NONE



1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 4 September 2019 at Lecture Theatre, Sadler Road, Winsford, 
Cheshire at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis, Peter Wheeler, 
Rachel Bailey (as a substitute for Norman Wright), Mike Biggin (as a substitute for James 
Nicholas) and independent non-elected member Derek Barnett.

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Nicholas, Terry 
O’Neill, Jonathan Parry and Norman Wright.

C  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interest.

D  Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 10th 
July 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

2  FINANCIAL REVIEW - QUARTER 1 2019-20 

The Head of Finance introduced a report which provided Members with a review of 
the Service’s forecast financial performance and information about progress with the 
2019-20 capital projects.

The Head of Finance referred Members to details of the Service’s funding position. 
She noted that the collection fund of Cheshire East was £20k less than the 
anticipated amount. 

She drew Members attention to the summary of forecast revenue spending. 
Members were reminded that the anticipated fire pension grant had been built into 
budget. However, the actual amount distributed had been increased due to a higher 
than anticipated rate for employer contributions.

She also noted that there had been an unexpected additional cost for hydrant 
maintenance. This was significantly higher than the budgeted figure.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 4 September 2019

2

The Head of Finance advised Members that dependent on the outcome of 
discussions regarding the project to create a joint fire and police facility in Crewe, a 
revised funding proposal for the capital programme may be brought to the Authority 
as part of the mid-year review. She suggested it may be more appropriate to fund 
the training centre through reserves and fund the Crewe and Chester Fire Station 
projects through borrowing.

Members were satisfied with the content of the report and approved the movement 
in reserves. 

RESOLVED: That 

[1] the forecast outturn position – Quarter 1 2019-20 be noted; and

[2] the movement in reserves as set out in Appendix 2 be approved.

3  PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 1 2019-20 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive provided Members with an update on the 
Service’s programmes and projects. He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the 
report which contained a health report for the first quarter of 2019-20. 

He provided Members with an update on Blue Light Collaboration and confirmed that 
the underlease for the Service’s occupation of the Command Suite at Clemonds Hey 
was moving forward. He informed Members that the content of the end-state 
collaboration arrangement was due to be concluded in the near future.

He also provided an update on the Chester Fire Station project confirming that 
planning requirements had been fulfilled with demolition vehicles now on site and 
with the temporary fire station now ordered. 

Members were informed that they would receive a report on the project to create a 
joint fire and police facility at the next Fire Authority meeting. 

A Member queried when the Service would expect to receive a reply from the Home 
Office regarding the ongoing national issue of the emergency services mobile 
communication programme. The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive advised that 
due to the current political and economic climate, it was uncertain when a response 
would be delivered. 

A Member drew officer’s attention to page 27 of the report which included an update 
on the Sprinkler Campaign 2014. He queried the sprinklers status of a high rise 
building that was located within his unitary area. The Head of Protection and 
Organisational Performance confirmed that the high rise in question took longer to 
be fully fitted with sprinklers as some residents resisted initially. He confirmed that 
after the Grenfell incident, the attitude of building owners had changed with a 
significant amount of buildings in Cheshire now fitted with sprinklers or due to be.

RESOLVED: That

Page 2



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 4 September 2019

3

[1] the Programme Report – Quarter 1 2019-20 be noted.

4  PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2019-20 

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance introduced the report which 
provided an update on the Service’s Quarter 1 2019-20 performance for each of the 
Key Performance Indictors (KPIs). Appendix 1 to the report included the Corporate 
Scorecard, which reflected the Quarter 1 position against targets set and the year-
on-year direction of travel for the KPIs.

He expanded on some of the KPIs, providing further context particularly where 
targets had not been achieved. These included the number of recorded deliberate 
fires (primary and secondary), HSAs delivered to heightened risk, thematic 
inspections completed and on call availability. 

Members were referred to Appendix 2 of the report, which contained a description of 
each KPI, including a summary of current performance and any actions taken to 
improve performance. 

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance highlighted that the number 
of Safe and Well visits delivered to properties of heightened risk was below target 
because the Exeter data was not available. As a result, the Service had been unable 
to identify high risk properties. The Chair asked whether this issue had been 
experienced by other fire and rescue services. The Head of Protection and 
Organisational Performance confirmed that the Exeter data had been made 
available to all fire and rescue services and that all had experienced the same 
problem. He assured Members that the Service was piloting a new approach in an 
attempt to resolve the issue. Despite the problem, the Service had completed 78% 
of platinum risked properties.

A Member asked why Cheshire West and Chester had fewer actions concerned with 
Deliberate Fire compared to the other unitaries. The Head of Protection and 
Organisational Performance stated that the other unitary areas had a higher rate of 
deliberate fires therefore, more commentary was needed to describe attempts to 
deal with the issue. The Chair also reminded Members that any concerns within 
unitary areas can be discussed with the Service Delivery Managers at the Unitary 
Performance Group meetings.

RESOLVED: That 

[1] the Performance Report – Quarter 1 2019-20 be noted.

5  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2019-20 AND NATIONAL 
FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) INTERIM UPDATE REPORT 

Ann-Marie Harrop (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency 
(MIAA) was in attendance to present the quarterly progress summary of the 2019-20 
Internal Audit Plan (attached as Appendix 1 to the report) and the National Fraud 
Initative (NFI) Interim Update Report (attached as Appendix 2 to the report).

Page 3



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 4 September 2019

4

She provided Members with a brief overview of the progress made against the audit 
plan. She reported that the volunteer project at Safety Central had been deferred 
until next meeting and that Members should expect a report on the national fraud 
initiative later in the year.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 1 2019-20 and National 
Fraud Initiative (NFI) Interim Update Report be noted.

6  ANNUAL EQUALITY MONITORING REPORT 2018-19 

The Equality and Inclusion Officer introduced the report which provided a summary 
of key issues identified in the Service’s Annual Equality Monitoring Report 2018-19 
which was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

She highlighted that the Equality Monitoring Report was divided into two sections: 
employment; and community engagement. This was intended to ensure that equality 
monitoring was taking place both internally and externally.  Statistics were included 
in the report for both sections providing a summary of identified trends over the 
course of 2018-19 and compared against the position reported in 2017-18.

She informed Members that going forward, the Service’s priorities would include: 
improving positive action in the recruitment process to encourage BAME 
communities to join; continuing to support and strengthen the Service’s submission 
to the 2020 Workplace Equality Index; and encouraging staff and volunteers to be 
actively involved in staff networking groups.

Members praised the staff who carried out the Stonewall submission and have 
actively promoted equality and diversi
[...]
CFRS inspection. He stated that the document would be 
published on the Service’s website.

A Member raised concerns that infrastructure was not mentioned in the document 
given the kind of incident that had occurred in Whaley Bridge, Derbyshire. The Chief 
Fire Officer and Chief Executive assured Members that risks such as the one which 
occurred at Whaley Bridge were considered within the Service’s risk management 
process and PESTELO analysis. 

A Member queried whether the Service’s risk register showed any concerns that 
were prevalent within the unitary areas. The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
suggested that further discussion of unitary risks could take place at a Member 
Planning Day in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED: That

[1] the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England 2018 – Compliance 
Report be noted

[2] the content of the Compliance document be noted and approved.

10  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The forward work programme was considered by Members and no changes were 
made.

RESOLVED: That

[1] The Forward Work Programme be noted.

Page 6



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: 27TH NOVEMBER 2019
REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE
AUTHOR: WENDY BEBBINGTON
_______________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL REVIEW - QUARTER 2, 2019-20 
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of report

1. This report provides Members with a review of the Service’s forecast of 
financial performance at mid-year and reports on the progress against 2019-
20 capital projects.

Recommended: That Members

[1] note the forecast outturn position;

[2] approve the movement in reserves as set out in Appendix 2; and

[3] recommend to the Fire Authority the change of funding for the training 
centre and the cost of borrowing from the revenue budget from April 2020.

Background

2. The Authority’s vision, plans, policies, and organisational structures are all 
focused on 
[...]
ND ORGANISATIONAL 

PERFORMANCE 
AUTHOR: ANTHONY JONES 

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2019-20
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To present the 2019-20 Quarter 2 review of performance for each of the 
Service’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).

Recommended that: 

[1] Members consider the information presented in this report, in particular 
noting the revised target for Safe and Well visits. 

Background

2. The report forms part of the Authority’s performance reporting cycle and provides 
a summary of the Service’s performance against the KPIs for Q2 2019-20. 

Information

3. The Service’s Performance and Programme Board (members of the Service 
Management Team) receives a quarterly review of performance against KPIs. 
The Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing progress against 
performance targets and ensuring that action is taken wherever possible if 
targets are not being met.  The performance reviews are in turn presented to the 
Performance and Overview Committee.

4. The Corporate Performance Scorecard is attached to this report. It reflects the 
Q2 position against targets set and the year-on-year direction of travel for the 
Service’s KPIs. 

5. A more detailed description of each KPI including a summary of current 
performance and any actions required to improve performance is set out in the 
Performance Health Report.

Financial implications

6. There are no financial implications with this report.

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



Legal implications

7. There are no issues to report at the end of Q2 that should impact upon the 
Service’s ability to meet its statutory or other legal obligations.

Equality and Diversity implications

8. The Service has for a number of years collected and reported equality monitoring 
data across a number of indicators.  This is reported quarterly to the Equality 
Steering Group and annually to this committee so that trends can be identified 
and address
[...]
ations. 

Most recent month by month performance (Primary On Call only, crew of 4) 

Station  August 
2019 

September 
2019 

Improvement 

Nantwich  92.10%  93.72%  ✓
Poynton  83.80%  87.26%  ✓
Sandbach  72.48%  78.30%  ✓
Middlewich  63.81%  79.69%  ✓
Holmes Chapel  54.03%  29.55%  ✘
Stockton Heath  68.72%  54.51%  ✘
Tarporley  38.10%  32.22%  ✘
Alsager  80.24%  83.16%  ✓
Malpas  49.93%  61.42%  ✓
Frodsham  18.58%  9.24%  ✘
Bollington  56.35%  63.26%  ✓
Audlem  62.67%  78.78%  ✓
Knutsford  38.21%  46.32%  ✓

Most recent month by month performance (Nucleus On Call only, crew of 4) 

Station  August 2019  September 2019  Improvement 

Macclesfield  96.77%  100%  ✓
Birchwood  93.82%  99.72%  ✓
Wilmslow  94.35%  97.15%  ✓

Most recent Month by month performance (Secondary On Call only, crew of 4) 

Station  August 2019  September 2019  Improvement 

Macclesfield  40.89%  62.19%  ✓
Runcorn  32.09%  47.67%  ✓
Northwich  42.00%  43.40%  ✓
Penketh  47.31%  57.85%  ✓
Winsford  23.05%  19.41%  ✘

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: 27TH NOVEMBER 2019
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PROTECTION AND ORGANISATIONAL 

PERFORMANCE 
AUTHOR: ANTHONY JONES 

SUBJECT: HMICFRS INSPECTION ACTION PLAN – HEALTH 
REPORT

Purpose of Report

1. To present the 2019-20 Quarter 2 review of performance against the 
consolidated action plan in response to the identified ‘Areas for Improvement’ 
(AFI) from the inspection report of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service (CFRS) 
by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS).

Recommended: That

[1] Members review and consider the information presented in this report. 

Background

2. The report forms part of the Authority’s performance reporting cycle and 
provides a summary of the Service’s performance against the HMICFRS 
consolidated action plan for Q2 2019-20. 

3. The action plan includes identified measures of success for each AFI which 
delivery and success can be measured against.  This will not only help CFRS 
to improve, it will also provide positive evidence to HMICFRS when they return.

4. The action plan is designed to be a dynamic and iterative document that will 
continue to develop as it is progressed. 

5. The action plan is monitored by the Service Management Team (SMT) on a 
quarterly basis.

6. Members will scrutinise completion of the action plan at the Performance and 
Overview Committee on a six monthly basis (Q2 and Q4) using the performance 
health report.

Page 77

Agenda Item 5



Information

7. The Service’s Performance and Programme Board (members of the Service 
Management Team) receives a bi-annual review of performance against the 
plan. The Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing progress against 
performance targets and ensuring that action is taken wherever possible if 
targets are not being met.  The performance reviews are in turn presented to 
the Performance and Overview Committee in the performance health report 
format.

8. The action plan contains a number of actions to review other services 
HMICFRS reports to identify notable practice. Following each tranche, and the 
publication of the individual service reports and the ‘state of the nation’ report, 
analysis has been carried out to identify good practice in other services for SMT 
to consider. So far this has been completed for tranches 1 and 2 and will be 
done again as soon as tranche 3 is published. 

9. The second health report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  

Financial Implications 

10. None at this stage, however, following the commencement of the action plan 
there may be financial implications which will be addressed as they become 
apparent.

Legal Implications

11. None at this stage, however, following the commencement of the action plan 
there may be legal implications which will be addressed as they become 
apparent.

Equality and Diversity Implications

12. None 
[...]

	Appendix 3 - Safe & Well Infographic
	Appendix 4 - On Call Availability
	Appendix 5 - On Call Breakdown

	5 HMICFRS Action Plan - Health Report
	Item 5 -Appendix 1 - HMICFRS Action Plan Health Report

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2, 2019-20 and Follow-Up Report
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report NOV 2019
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Final Follow Up Report  - Q2 FINAL

	7 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 2018-19
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Annual Health and Safety Report 2018 19

	8 Annual Road Safety Report 2018-19
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - ANNUALROADSAFETYREPORT201819 amended post PBB

	10 Annual "On the Streets" Youth Work Report 2018-19
	11 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 27 November 2019

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire at 
10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris, Gina Lewis, James Nicholas, Peter Wheeler and 
Norman Wright

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A minute’s silence was held during the meeting to honour the passing of former 
Member, Councillor Terry O’Neill.

A  Record of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Razia Daniels, Jonathan 
Parry and independent (non-elected) member Derek Barnett.

C  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interest.

D  Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 4th September 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

2  FINANCIAL REVIEW - QUARTER 2, 2019-20 

The Treasurer introduced a report which provided a review of the Service’s forecast 
financial performance at mid-year and an update on progress against the 2018-19 
capital projects.

He informed Members that the Quarter 2 Review was reporting a forecast 
underspend of £102k in relation to the revenue budget.  This meant that there was a 
cumulative underspend of £177k.

He also reminded Members about the substantial capital programme which was 
detailed in Appendix 3 to the report.



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 27 November 2019

2

In view of the timing of capital expenditure and the current level of reserves, the 
Treasurer recommended that the Authority should use reserves to finance the 
training centre and defer borrowing to a later date.  The funding for Crewe Fire 
Station would be revisited when feasibility of the project had been concluded.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

[1] the forecast outturn position be noted; and

[2] the movement in reserves as set out in Appendix 2 be approved. 

RECOMMENDED: That

[1] the Fire Authority change the way for the training centre is funded 
(utilising reserves rather than borrowing) noting the removal of the cost 
of borrowing from the revenue budget for April 2020.

3  PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2019-20 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive provided Members with an update on the 
Service’s programmes and projects.  He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the 
report which contained a health report for the Quarter 2, 2019-20.

He provided Members with an update on several programmes/projects which 
included: the replacement of Chester Fire Station; the replacement of Crewe Fire 
Station; the Sadler Road Training Centre project; the Operational Training Group 
Review and the sprinkler campaign. 

Members emphasised the importance of installing sprinklers in public buildings such 
as schools and assisted living facilities.  A Member queried whether Sanctuary 
Housing in Chester had sprinklers installed within their premises.  The Head of 
Protection and Organisational Performance confirmed that Sanctuary Housing had 
committed to installing sprinklers.  He stated that sprinkler installation costs had 
significantly risen but this had not deterred Sanctuary Housing’s commitment.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Programme Report – Quarter 2 2019-20 be noted.

4  PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2019-20 

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance introduced the report which 
provided Members with an update on the Service’s performance against the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 2, 2019-20. Appendix 1 to the report 
contained the corporate performance scorecard reflecting the Quarter 2 position 
against targets set and the year-on-year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs.

Members were referred to Appendix 2 of the report which contained a detailed 
description of each KPI, including a summary of current performance and any 
actions taken to improve performance.  



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 27 November 2019

3

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance highlighted that officers had 
recommended a 25% reduction in the target for Safe and Well visits delivered to 
properties of heightened risk because of difficulties securing the necessary targeting 
data.  Despite struggling to access data, he informed Members that performance at 
platinum addresses was above target. 

The Service Delivery Manager provided further details concerning the Service’s 
current performance for on-call availability.  A Member requested further clarification 
regarding the on-call availability and on-call recruitment target.  The Service Delivery 
Manager explained that the Service was under establishment and despite increased 
recruitment, the new recruits were required to undergo extensive training before 
being fully competent.  Until the recruits were competent, they would not be able to 
provide on-call availability. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Performance Report – Quarter 2, 2019-20 be noted.

5  HMICFRS INSPECTION ACTION PLAN - HEALTH REPORT 

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance introduced the report which 
enabled Members to review the performance against the action plan created in 
response to the identified “Areas for Improvement” from the inspection report 
published by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS).

He informed Members that the action plan was monitored by the Service 
Management Team on a quarterly basis.  It was agreed that Members would 
scrutinise performance against the action plan at the Performance and Overview 
Committee on a six monthly basis relying upon the health report. 

Members were reminded that the inspections reports for tranche 1 and 2 had been 
released, with tranche 3 were awaiting publication.  The Organisational Performance 
team had conducted an analysis of each tranche to identify good practice in other 
services for the Service Management Team to consider. 

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance reported that the Service 
had made good progress against all of the actions within the report and that the 
recent staff survey results show improvements concerning the areas within the 
“people” section of the inspection report.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the HMICFRS Action Plan – Health Report be noted.



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 27 November 2019

4

6  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2019-20 AND FOLLOW-
UP REPORT 

Anne Marie Harrop (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit 
Agency (MIAA) was in attendance at the meeting to present the quarterly progress 
summary of the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan, attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

She informed Members that during Quarter 2 the reports were completed 
concerning: Volunteers Safety Central Review; HMICFRS – Phase 1 Gap Analysis; 
and the Follow-Up. 

Members observed that the Volunteers Safety Central Review had obtained a 
substantial assurance rating and the HMICFRS – Phase 1 Gap Analysis but showed 
no major concerns at present. 

The Auditor had requested a deferral for the report on professional standards until 
next year as the standards had not been released.  She assured Members that a 
report would be produced when appropriate.

She highlighted the Follow-Up report attached as Appendix 2 to the report, which 
identified a number of recommendations that needed to be concluded.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 2, 2019-20 and Follow-Up 
Report both be noted.

7  ANNUAL HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING REPORT 2018-19 

The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager introduced the report which provided an 
update on the management of health and safety in the Service.  He highlighted to 
Members the key achievements of the Service during 2018-19. 

Members were concerned about the slight increase in recorded attacks on staff in 
recent years.  The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager informed Members that 
the data included verbal attacks as well as physical.  Most attacks recorded were 
verbal and there were no injuries from physical attacks.  The Chief Fire Officer and 
Chief Executive also commented that Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service results 
were good compared to other fire and rescue services.

Members queried how firefighters dealt with obstructive parking whilst on duty.  The 
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager advised that campaigns, leaflets and social 
media advertisement were used to target areas of concern.  He also informed 
Members that occasionally, firefighters would physically move cars that obstructed 
access.

RESOLVED: That 

[1] the Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 2018-19 be noted.



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 27 November 2019

5

8  ANNUAL ROAD SAFETY REPORT 2018-19 

The Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety Manager introduced the report 
which appended the Authority’s Annual Road Safety Report 2018-19, containing 
details of interventions delivered by the Service.  He highlighted the achievements of 
the Service at events throughout the year which included the success of the school 
pavement signs outside schools within Cheshire East.

A Member raised concerns with maintenance of the school pavement signs.  The 
Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety Manager explained that the signs were 
the responsibility of the Cheshire East enforcement officer, who would remove them 
after the school had closed to ensure they were not damaged.  He also advised that 
the signs were filled with water so they were not likely be stolen. 

Members queried how many fatalities within Cheshire were motorway related.  The 
Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety Manager stated that so far this year 
there were approximately 6 motorway-related fatalities from a total of 34.   

A Member queried how the use of black boxes had impacted the number of 
incidents involving young drivers.  The Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety 
Manager informed Members that black boxes did not necessarily target a specific 
demographic. However, during the “thinkdrivesurvive” programme  black boxes were 
discussed and were considered to be effective at encouraging better driving and 
reducing the chances that a driver would succumb to peer pressure whilst driving.

Members thanked and congratulated the Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety 
Manager and his team for their work and proactive commitment to road safety.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Annual Road Safety Report 2018-19 be noted.

9  INTERIM BONFIRE REPORT 

The Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety Manager provided Members with a 
verbal interim update on the preventative and operational activities of the Service 
during the bonfire period.  He confirmed that a full report would be presented to the 
Committee at its next meeting.

He reported that there had been a 20% reduction in incidents recorded during the 
bonfire period compared with the previous year.  He highlighted that the unitary 
areas saw a reduction in secondary deliberate fires, with the exception of 
Warrington.  He explained that the decrease in incidents was likely due to the 
popularity of organised displays and some major retailers no longer sold fireworks.

Members commended the work of the prevention staff and firefighters over the 
bonfire period as well as their partnership work with the police and housing 
association to identify hotspot areas to target. 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 27 November 2019

6

RESOLVED: That

[1] The verbal interim bonfire report be noted.

10  ANNUAL "ON THE STREETS" YOUTH WORK REPORT 2018-19 

The Fire Cadet Manager introduced the report which provided Members with an 
update on the work undertaken by the ‘On the Streets’ (OTS) team over the past 12 
months.  She explained that the programme was delivered in areas with high levels 
of arson, small deliberate fires and anti-social behaviour.

The Fire Cadet Manager summarised the local engagement that had occurred with 
the OTS teams in each of the unitary areas within Cheshire.  She informed Members 
that working across all four unitary areas had resulted in increased community 
engagement.

Members queried whether the OTS team liaised with local councils to identify 
locations or individuals where the OTS activities could be focussed. The Fire Cadet 
Manager informed Members that the OTS team had been contacted by local 
councils to work in specific areas of concern. She also informed Members that the 
OTS team had recently worked with local partner agencies on a campaign against 
knife crime.

Members praised the OTS and prevention team for their continuous work within the 
unitary areas to decrease arson, small deliberate fires and anti-social behaviour. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Annual Report – ‘On the Streets’ Youth Work 2018-19 be noted.

11  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The forward work programme was considered by Members and no 
changes/additions were made.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Forward Work Programme be noted.


